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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

  
On December 19, 1967, a complaint was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 
hereinafter referred to as the Board, by The Patrolmen's Benevolent Association of Conn., Groton Post No. 
#3, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the Union, alleging that the Town of Groton (Police Department), 
hereinafter referred to as the Municipal Employer, has engaged in and is engaging in prohibited practices 
as set forth and defined in the Municipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter referred to as the Act. 
 
On March 29, 1968, the Agent of the Board issued a notice of hearing and served the Union's complaint 
alleging, in substance, that the Municipal Employer has refused to bargain collectively, in good faith, with 
the Union. 
 
On April 11, 1968, the Board held a hearing on the complaint at Wethersfield, Connecticut. The Union 
appeared and was represented by Sidney Axelrod, Esq.; the Municipal Employer appeared and was 
represented by J. Rodney Smith, Esq. Full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine 
witnesses and introduce evidence bearing upon issues was afforded all parties. 
 
Upon the evidence and the entire record in this proceeding, the Board makes the following Findings of 
Fact: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The Patrolmen's Benevolent Association (PBA) is the duly designated representative of the 
uniformed employees in the Police Department of the Town of Groton and has been recognized by 
the Town of Groton as the authorized representative of those employees. 
 



2. The Municipal Employer, represented by its Chief Executive, the Town Manager, entered into 
negotiations with the PBA in April of 1967, looking toward the making of a collective agreement to 
be effective during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1967 and ending July 30, 1968. 
 

3. During the negotiations which extended over approximately eight months, the parties discussed a 
wide range of subjects, were able to reach tentative agreement on some matters and unable to 
reach tentative agreement on other matters. Negotiations were interrupted by the illness of the 
Chief Executive which ultimately made necessary the designation of the Town Attorney as the 
bargaining representative for the Municipal Employer. 
 

4. At the beginning of October, 1967, the Municipal Employer submitted a proposed agreement but 
this proposal was incomplete because the Municipal Employer was beginning a wage survey of 
comparable towns to determine what changes, if any, should be made in the existing classification 
structure. The Municipal Employer insisted that it could not negotiate "money items," that is, those 
requiring additional appropriations, until the wage survey was completed. 
 

5. The Municipal Employer assured the Union that the wage survey would be completed by the 
middle of November, 1967 and that the Union would then be given the results of that survey. 
 

6. The survey was completed in the first part of November, 1967, and the Acting Town Manager 
along with other members of the administration used that survey to develop proposed changes in 
the classification of town employees generally, including the uniformed personnel of the Police 
Department. The PBA was not informed that the survey had been completed, or that the 
administration was in the process of developing proposals for reclassification of town employees 
including those within the bargaining unit. The PBA was not even informed of the proposals after 
they were developed. 
 

7. On or about the middle of November, 1967, the Acting Town Manager submitted this proposal to 
the Finance Committee of the Town Council. The Finance Committee, meeting with other members 
of the Council as a Committee of The Whole Council, discussed the administration's proposals in 
detail. At the conclusion of this meeting, the Finance Committee, in the presence of the other 
members of the Council,  the Acting Town Manager and some other members of the 
administration, voted to adopt the proposal with certain modifications. 
 

8. The PBA was never informed that proposals were to be submitted to the Finance Committee, were 
not informed that there was to be such a meeting, had no opportunity to be present at the meeting, 
and were not informed of the action taken at that meeting. 
 

9. On or about the 1st of December, 1967, the Acting Town Manager arranged a meeting with the 
PBA for the stated purpose of giving to the PBA the results of the wage survey. That meeting was 
scheduled for 4:00 p.m., December 4, 1967. At that meeting the representatives of the PBA were 
told of the results of the survey and at 5:00 p.m. they were told that the proposal was to be "acted 
upon by the Town Council that same night in a meeting called for 7:00 p.m. The Union 
representatives were informed that the matter had been discussed with the Council and, had been 
informally approved. The PBA representatives asked for an opportunity to examine the wage 
survey data and to produce evidence that the information used in the survey from some towns 
was out of date. The bargaining representative for the Town stated that this would be of no value, 
for the matter was to be acted on by the Council in the meeting that night. The PBA protested this 
method of procedure and its not being given an opportunity to provide data or discuss the issue. 
 

10. The Town Council met at 7:30 p.m. December 4, 1967 and voted to approve the recommended 



reclassification of employees of the Town. The effect of that reclassification was to increase the 
wages of most employees of the Town including all or nearly all of the employees in the bargaining 
unit. It also had the effect of increasing the amount of sick leave which could be accumulated, the 
amount of annual leave, and rejecting the longevity increases originally recommended by the 
Assistant Town Manager. 
 

11. On or about December 10, 1967, the PBA voted to file prohibited practices charges with the Board. 
The Chief of Police was present at that meeting by invitation of the officers of the PBA. He 
informed the Town Attorney of this action by the PBA, and on December 15, 1967 the Town 
Attorney sent a letter to the PBA enclosing a proposed written agreement incorporating the wage 
and other money items voted by the Town Council on December 4, 1967. He offered to meet with 
representatives of the PBA for the purpose of concluding and signing a collective agreement. 
 

12. Throughout the negotiations, the bargaining representative of the Town insisted that he could 
make no proposal on "money items' without first obtaining the approval of the Town Council. He 
refused to inform the Union of the results of the wage survey, the proposed reclassification based 
on that survey, the meeting of the Finance Committee with the Council committee of the whole, 
and the action of the Finance Committee on those recommendations, because he deemed it 
inappropriate to inform the PBA of the proposals being considered until they had been acted upon 
favorably by the Town Council. 
 

13. Throughout the negotiations, after July 1, 1967, the bargaining representative of the Town refused 
to discuss the Union's demand that any wage increases negotiated should be made retroactive to 
July 1 on the grounds that such retroactive payments would be unconstitutional. 

 
OPINION 

 
Although the Town of Groton through its bargaining representatives has negotiated at length with the 
Patrolmen's Benevolent Association as the representative of its uniformed policemen, it has failed to 
fulfill the responsibilities imposed on it by the statute to bargain collectively. Its failure to bargain with 
the PBA in accordance with the requirements of the statute have frustrated the process of collective 
bargaining and interfered with the reaching of an agreement. In the course of its dealing with the PBA, 
the Town has committed four violations. 
 

1. Refusal to bargain concerning retroactivity. 
 
Negotiations between the Municipal Employer and the PBA began in April, 1967, for the purpose 
of making a collective agreement to be effective July 1, 1967, the beginning of the Town's fiscal 
year. The parties were unable to reach an agreement before July 1, and after that date the 
Municipal Employer refused to discuss the Union's demand that any wage increases negotiated 
should be made retroactive to that date. This refusal to bargain concerning retroactivity was 
based on the contention that any retroactive agreement would violate Article XI, Section 2, of the 
Connecticut constitution which is worded as follows: 
 
                              Neither the general assembly nor any county, city, borough,  
                              town, or school district, shall have power to pay or grant any  
                              extra compensation to any public officer, employee, agent,  
                              or servant, or increase the compensation of any public officer  
                              or employee, to take effect during the continuance in office  
                              of any person whose salary might be increased thereby, or  
                              increase the pay or compensation of any public contractor 



                              above the amount specified in the contract. 
 
After careful study of this constitutional provision and the legal precedents which have 
interpreted it, the Board is convinced that there is no legal obstacle to a Municipal Employer 
making a collective agreement retroactive. 
 
Article XI, Section 2, according to its wording prohibits all increases "during the term of office." 
Policemen, however, are civil service employees who have no "term of office" but who have 
permanent positions until retirement. If this provision applied to policemen it would bar all 
increases in compensation whether retroactive or prospective, and whether obtained through 
collective agreement or through ordinances. All wages, pensions and fringe benefits of policemen 
as well as all other civil service employees would be frozen as of their date of hire. The realities of 
life reject such a result. The constitutional provision has practicality when it is applied to those 
elected or appointed for definite terms, and not when it is applied to civil service employees. 
 
The Supreme Court in interpreting Article XI, Section 2, has made clear that it is applicable only to 
those who are elected or appointed for definite terms. In McGovern v. Mitchell, 78 Conn. 536 
(1906) the court upheld a statute which increased the salary of judges. The court explained that 
the evil which Article XI, Section 2, sought to remedy was the giving of gratuities or bonuses by 
mere grant and without general legislation. The purpose was to prevent rewarding particular 
public officers by authorizing payments without general legislation, for the corrosive evil was the 
special favor outside the general rules established by law (see page 560, 561). The Court, after 
extensively exploring both the history and the words of the constitutional provision, underlined 
that it "is so framed as to exclude any limitation on the power of establishing by law appropriate 
compensation for all public officers"(page 562). This constitutional provision, the court 
emphasized, in no way limited the power to change the compensation of those such as judges who 
were not appointed for a term but who had continuing appointments. 
 
Subsequent court decisions have followed this distinction and have held that Article XI, Section 2, 
is not applicable to public officers or employees who have permanent rather than term 
appointments. In Sullivan v. City of Bridgeport, 81 Conn. 650 (1909) the court upheld increases in 
compensation for policemen who had permanent appointment. And in State ex rel Marsh v. Lum. 
111A. 190 (1920), the court upheld the increase of teachers' salaries in mid-term. The only cases 
in which increases in compensation have been invalidated by the courts are those involving term 
appointments. See Garvie v. City of Hartford, 54 Conn. 440 (1887); Wright v. City of Hartford, 50 
Conn. 546 (1883). 
 
The Municipal Employer's contention that it cannot constitutionally make the collective 
agreement retroactive is apparently based on an opinion of the Attorney General dealing with 
quite a different situation. 
 
In 1947 the State Legislature at the end of the session voted bonuses to certain favored legislative 
employees who were specifically named. The Attorney General ruled that this constitutes a 
gratuity violating Article XI, Section 2, for this was the very evil which the court in the McGovern 
case pointed out the constitutional provision sought to remedy. Such a bonus voted for a favored 
few bears no resemblance to a collective agreement applicable to all employees in the bargaining 
unit made retroactive to the beginning of the fiscal year when the agreement was originally 
intended to become effective. The retroactive increase is not a gratuity but compensation for 
services rendered during a period when the terms and conditions of employment had not been 
finally determined through negotiations. 
 



Article XI, Section 2, must also be viewed in its historical perspective. This provision was added to 
the constitution in 1877, but the meaning and intent of that day is not now binding for we are not 
hostages to this history. A new constitution was adopted in 1955, including this provision; and still 
another new constitution was adopted in 1965. It is this latter one which is applicable, and its 
meaning must be governed by the understanding of the members of the constitutional convention 
who wrote it and the voters who approved it. 
 
The Municipal Employee Relations Act was enacted in 1965, a few months before the drafting and 
adoption of the present constitution. The purpose of that act was to make possible a workable 
system of collective bargaining for public employees and in large measure the Act sought to build 
upon the model of collective bargaining in the private sector. A customary feature of that system is 
retroactivity of collective agreements. Indeed, once a preceding agreement has expired, this 
becomes a basic element in the bargaining. More significant, the availability of retroactivity can 
ease bargaining pressures, make possible a more extended bargaining process, and aid in reaching 
a settlement. 
 
The importance of retroactivity is even greater in the public sector than in the private sector. Our 
experience has shown that negotiations are frequently very protracted. Although the parties, for 
purposes of fiscal planning, commonly seek to complete negotiations prior to the preparation of 
the budget, they all too often are unable to arrive at an agreement before the end of the fiscal year. 
Retroactivity prevents that date from becoming a deadline which would unbalance the bargaining 
relationship and create practical dangers of the disruption of public service. 
 
The importance of permitting continued negotiations and retroactivity is articulated by the statute 
itself, for Section 7-474(e) expressly provides that "No provision of any general statute, charter, 
special act or ordinance shall prevent negotiations … from continuing after the final date for 
making or setting the budget of such municipal employer." The section then goes on to declare 
that the terms of an agreement may "make any such agreement effective on a date prior to the 
date on which such agreement is entered." 
 
It is difficult to believe that those who drafted the 1965 constitution would have intended to 
deprive collective bargaining in the public sector of this useful and widely used device. A 
constitutional clause which had its origin in the prenatal period of collective bargaining in the 
public sector ought not be read to artificially impair the working of that process in the new and 
difficult area of public employment. Neither the words, the history, nor the contemporaneous 
understanding requires such a result. On the contrary, it points to an acceptance of retroactivity as 
an essential instrument of justice in public employment. 
 
The conclusion must be that Article XI, Section 2, of the Connecticut constitution did not prohibit 
the making of the collective agreement between the Municipal Employer and the PBA retroactive 
to July 1, 1967. The refusal of the Municipal Employer to discuss retroactivity was a refusal to 
bargain about an important term and condition of employment. The fact that the Municipal 
Employer in good faith believed that it could not legally enter into a retroactive agreement, in no 
way prevents its conduct from constituting a violation of the statute. NLRB v. General Motors 
Corp., 373 U.S. 734 (1963). 
 
We in no way mean to suggest that the Municipal Employer is legally obligated to make the 
agreement retroactive. All we hold is that retroactivity is a mandatory subject of bargaining and 
that the Municipal Employer is legally obligated to bargain with the union whether the agreement 
is to be made retroactive or not. Retroactivity like other terms and conditions of employment is to 
be determined by the bargaining process. The employer's violation here was that it removed this 



issue from the bargaining table by mistakenly insisting that it had no legal power to incorporate 
such a term in the collective agreement. 
 

2. Refusal to provide information relevant to negotiations. 
 
In October, 1967, the bargaining representative of the Town refused to proceed with negotiations 
until a wage survey was made of terms and conditions of employment in other towns. Both parties 
understood that the results of this survey would be relevant, if not controlling, on their 
negotiations. The representative of the Town told PBA that the survey would be completed by the 
middle of November, 1967 and would be submitted to the PBA. 
 
The survey was made and the results were obtained by the first part of November. The 
representative of the town, however, did not inform the PBA that the survey was completed and 
that the results were available. This information, promised to the PBA, was never provided in time 
for the Union to make use of it, criticize it, or provide additional information in negotiations. The 
information was not given to the PBA until the afternoon of December 4, 1967. By that time the 
administrative offices of the Town had developed a proposal, submitted it to the finance 
committee of the Council for discussion by the full Council, and obtained official approval of the 
proposal by the finance committee. The decision by the Town had already been effectively made 
except for the formal action by the council. In short, this information which was of central 
importance for negotiation was not given to the Association until it was too late for it to be used 
effectively for purposes of collective bargaining. 
 
We need not decide here what information the Municipal Employer must provide the 
representative of its employees for purposes of collective bargaining. Here both parties agreed 
that this information was relevant to their negotiations, and it was in the possession of the 
Municipal Employer; readily available to be provided to the employees' representative. The failure 
to provide such relevant information obviously impairs the ability of the parties to work out 
mutually acceptable solutions to their common problems by the peaceful processes of discussion. 
It is antithetical to the purposes and processes of collective bargaining and constitutes a violation 
of the statutory obligation. See N.L.R.B. v. Truitt, 351 U.S. 149 (1956). This is doubly true where 
the employer, as here, has promised to provide such information and has refused to proceed with 
negotiations until it is available. 
 

3. Unilateral changes in terms and conditions of employment. 
 
The duty to bargain collectively requires the employer to recognize the labor organization 
selected by the majority of the employees as their representative for the purposes of determining 
terms and conditions of employment. It implicitly requires the employer to seek to establish those 
terms and conditions of employment by collective agreements negotiated with the bargaining 
representative after negotiation. The making of unilateral changes without first bargaining to 
impasse constitutes a violation of the statute regardless of the employer's motivation. N.L.R.B. v. 
Crompton-Highland Mills, Inc., 337 U.S. 217 (1949). The inevitable effect is to undermine the 
position of the bargaining representative and to frustrate the bargaining process. It is not 
necessary to make a finding of subjective bad faith or to show that the employer acted out of any 
anti-union motivation or desire to destroy the authority of the union. In the words of the United 
States Supreme Court, “The duty to bargain collectively … may be violated without a general 
failure of subjective good faith; for there is no occasion to consider the issue of good faith if a party 
has refused to even negotiate in fact -- to meet and confer -- about any of the mandatory subjects 
… We hold that an employer's unilateral change in condition of employment under negotiation is 
similarly a violation of Section 8(a) (5), for it is a circumvention of the duty to negotiate which 



frustrates the objectives of Section 8(a) (5) much as a duty of flat refusal … " N.L.R.B. v. LKatz, 369 
U.S. 736 (1962). The Municipal Employer here unilaterally changed the terms and conditions of 
employment without affording the Association even a fleeting opportunity to negotiate concerning 
those terms. The effective decision was made the middle of November, 1967, when the finance 
committee of the Council voted to approve the administration's proposal after discussion with the 
full Council. This proposal was presented to the Association only a few hours before it was acted 
upon by the Council. At that time, the Association asked for an opportunity to study the proposal, 
offer additional evidence to correct or clarify the results of the wage survey, and to negotiate 
concerning various terms. The Association was told that additional evidence would be of no avail 
and further negotiations were pointless because the finance committee and the Council had 
already decided what formal action would be taken. There was no bargaining to impasse, indeed, 
there was, in practical terms, no bargaining at all, but simply the unilateral determination by the 
Municipal Employer to make the changes in terms and conditions of employment. This was clearly 
a refusal to recognize and deal with the association as the bargaining representative of the 
employees. 
 

4. Failure of the bargaining representative of the Municipal Employer to fulfill his statutory 
obligations. 
 
The Municipal Employee Relations Act explicitly allocates between the chief executive and the 
legislative body of the municipal employer their powers and responsibilities in the collective 
bargaining process. That allocation was made deliberately by the legislature for the purpose of 
facilitating collective bargaining and all municipal employers are bound by that allocation. 
 
The statute places upon the chief executive officer or his designated representative the power and 
responsibility to represent the municipal employer in collective bargaining. Under Section 7-474 
he is the one who is charged with the responsibility of negotiating with the employee organization 
and empowered with the authority to conclude a collective agreement. No action of the legislative 
body is required to make that agreement binding except where additional funds are necessary to 
implement the agreement or provisions of the agreement are in conflict with the provisions of the 
charter, special acts, ordinances, rules or regulations adopted by the municipal employer. Even in 
that case, the legislative body's function is strictly limited to either approving or rejecting as a 
whole the request for additional funds and for approval of the conflicting provisions of the 
agreement. If the legislative council rejects the request, the matter is returned to the chief 
executive for further bargaining. The drafters of the statute. thus deliberately restricted the role of 
the legislative body and placed primary responsibility upon the chief executive. 
 
The Municipal Employer in this case has turned the statute upside down. The Chief Executive 
candidly admitted that he would make no agreement with the employee organization until he had 
first obtained approval of the Town Council. Indeed, he refused to even make a proposal to the 
association until he had first obtained approval by the legislative body. It was this refusal to accept 
the responsibilities placed on him by the statute which was at the core of the Municipal 
Employer's failure to provide the Association with relevant information and its making unilateral 
changes without first bargaining to impasse. 
 
When officials of the Town were asked at the hearing why the Union was not provided the results 
of the wage surveyor given an opportunity to discuss the proposals based on that survey, the 
reason given to the Board was that the Town's bargaining representative did not want to enter 
into discussions with the Association on any proposal until that proposal had been approved by 
the legislative body. This inevitably foreclosed all bargaining for after the Town Council had acted, 
negotiations became pointless. 



 
It is quite understandable that the Chief Executive might be fearful of being repudiated by the 
legislative body and seek to shift responsibility for making decisions as to terms and conditions of 
employment to the legislative body. The statute, however, places that responsibility upon him and 
he cannot, out of political timidness or caution, refuse to fulfill that statutory responsibility. He 
may, in conducting the other affairs of the Town, act as errand boy for the legislative council, but 
he is charged by the legislature with exercising primary authority and responsibility in the 
bargaining process. His failure to accept that responsibility and to exercise that authority is a 
failure to bargain in compliance with the statute. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. The Town of Groton (Police Department) is a Municipal Employer within the meaning of Section 

7-467, subsection (1) of the Act. 
 

2. The Patrolmen's Benevolent Association of Conn., Groton Post No. #3, Inc., is an employee 
organization within the meaning of Section 7-467, subsection (3) of the Act, and is the exclusive 
representative of all uniformed employees in the Groton Police Department, excluding the Chief of 
Police in the Town of Groton (Police Department). 
 

3. On and since December 19, 1967, the Municipal Employer has engaged in and is engaging in 
prohibited practices as set forth and defined in the Act, in that the Municipal Employer has failed 
to bargain in good faith with the Union concerning retroactivity of wages, refused to provide 
information relevant to negotiations, unilaterally changed the terms and conditions of 
employment and failed to fulfill its statutory obligations concerning collective bargaining pursuant 
to statute. 
 

ORDER 
 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7-471, 
subsection (4) (B) it is 
 
O R D E RE D, that, the Municipal Employer or its agents shall  
 

1. Take all appropriate action and necessary steps to bargain in good faith with the Union concerning 
retroactivity of wages, provide information relevant to negotiations, cease and desist from 
unilaterally, changing the terms and conditions of employment and fulfill its statutory obligations 
to bargain collectively pursuant to statute, no later than 30 days from the date hereof. 
 

2. Immediately post in a conspicuous place where its employees in the Police Department 
customarily assemble, and leave posted for a period of 30 consecutive days from the date of 
posting, a copy of this Order in its entirety.  
 
Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 
Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within 30 days of the receipt of this Decision 
and Order of the steps Municipal Employer has taken to comply herewith. 

 
 
 
 
 



 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
BY: 
 

 
TO: 
 
Robert H. McGregor, Town Manager  
Town of Groton     Certified 
Town Hall        (RRR) 
Groton, Connecticut 06340 
 
J. Rodney Smith, Esq.  
302 State Street  
New London, Connecticut 06320 
 
The Patrolmen's Benevolent Association  
of Conn., Grot.on Post No. #3, Inc.  
c/o Sidney Axelrod, Esq.    Certified 
603 Poquonnock Road      (RRR) 
Groton, Connecticut 06340 
 
Sidney Axelrod, Esq.  
603 Poquonnock Road  
Groton, Connecticut 06340 
 


